

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

October 15, 2024

Sherman Taylor Taylor's Special Care Services, Inc. 23800 West Ten Mile Rd Ste 210 Southfield, MI 48034

RE: License #: AS630282991

Taylors AFC-Brandywynne

23345 Brandywynne Southfield, MI 48034

Dear Sherman Taylor:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee designee and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Kristen Donnay, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems Cadillac Place

Kisten Donnay

3026 W. Grand Blvd. Ste 9-100 Detroit, MI 48202 (248) 296-2783

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630282991
Licensee Name:	Taylor's Special Care Services, Inc.
Licensee Address:	23800 West Ten Mile Rd
	Ste 210
	Southfield, MI 48034
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 350-0357
Licensee Designee:	Sherman Taylor
Name of Facility:	Taylors AFC-Brandywynne
	00045 B
Facility Address:	23345 Brandywynne
	Southfield, MI 48034
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 948-5066
Original Issuance Date:	07/18/2006
Capacity:	5
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
	MENTALLY ILL

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s): 10/15/2024
Date of Bureau of Fire Services Inspection if applicable: N/A
Date of Health Authority Inspection if applicable: N/A
No. of staff interviewed and/or observed No. of residents interviewed and/or observed No. of others interviewed 1 Role: Quality Coord.
Medication pass / simulated pass observed? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
Medication(s) and medication record(s) reviewed? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If no, explain
 Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes ∑ No ☐ If no, explain. Meal preparation / service observed? Yes ☐ No ∑ If no, explain. Inspection did not occur during meal time Fire drills reviewed? Yes ∑ No ☐ If no, explain.
• Fire safety equipment and practices observed? Yes ⊠ No ☐ If no, explain.
 E-scores reviewed? (Special Certification Only) Yes ⋈ No ⋈ N/A ⋈ If no, explain. Water temperatures checked? Yes ⋈ No ⋈ If no, explain.
Incident report follow-up? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
 Corrective action plan compliance verified? Yes ∑ CAP date/s and rule/s: N/A □ Number of excluded employees followed-up? N/A ∑
Variances? Yes ☐ (please explain) No ☐ N/A ☒

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

R 330.1803	Facility environment; fire safety.
	(1) A facility that has a capacity of 4 to 6 clients shall be equipped with an interconnected multistation smoke detection system which is powered by the household electrical service and which, when activated, initiates an alarm that is audible in all areas of the home. The smoke detection system shall be installed on all levels, including basements, common activity areas, and outside each sleeping area, but excluding crawl spaces and unfinished attics, so as to provide full coverage of the home. The system shall include a battery backup to assure that the system is operable if there is an electrical power failure and accommodate the sensory impairments of clients living in the facility, if needed. A fire safety system shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions by a licensed electrical contractor and inspected annually. A record of the inspections shall be maintained at the facility.

During the onsite inspection, there was no documentation on file showing that an annual inspection of the fire safety system was conducted in 2023 or 2024.

R 400.14401	Environmental health.
	(2) Hot and cold running water that is under pressure shall be provided. A licensee shall maintain the hot water temperature for a resident's use at a range of 105 degrees Fahrenheit to 120 degrees Fahrenheit at the faucet.

During the onsite inspection, the water temperature was measured to be 128.7°F in the kitchen, 129.5°F in the first-floor bathroom, and 127.8°F in the upstairs bathroom.

R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of occupants.

During the onsite inspection, I observed a buildup of dryer lint and dust behind the dryer.

R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(11) Handrails and nonskid surfacing shall be installed in showers and bath areas.

During the onsite inspection, I observed an easily removable bathmat in the bathtub in lieu of non-skid surfacing.

R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(5) Floors, walls, and ceilings shall be finished so as to be easily cleanable and shall be kept clean and in good repair.

During the onsite inspection, I observed mold/mildew on the bathroom wall, near the bathtub, on the bathroom cabinet, and on the floor.

R 400.14510	Heating equipment generally.
	(3) Where conditions indicate a need for inspection, heat-producing equipment shall be inspected by a qualified inspection service. A copy of the written approval from the qualified inspection service shall be submitted to the department and a copy shall be maintained in the adult foster care small group home and shall be available for department review.

During the onsite inspection, I observed the flue vent from the furnace to be rusted and corroded. There were holes in the metal vent, allowing you to see into the vent. There was no documentation of a current furnace inspection on file in the home. The inspection sticker on the furnace was last dated for the year 2015.

R 400.14512	Electrical service.
	(2) Where conditions indicate a need for inspection, the electrical service shall be inspected by a qualified electrical inspection service. A copy of the written approval from the qualified inspection service shall be submitted to the department and a copy shall be maintained in the adult foster care small group home and shall be available for department review.

During the onsite inspection, I observed the electricity was not working properly in the first bedroom at the top of the stairs. The overhead light would not turn on, then flickered on and off. The bedroom lamp was also not working when plugged in, indicating a possible problem with the electrical system.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

10/15/2024

Kristen Donnay Licensing Consultant Date